
Docket Item #2 
BZA #2019-0005 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
September 9, 2019 

ADDRESS:  417 N WASHINGTON STREET  
ZONE: CL, COMMERCIAL LOW 
APPLICANT: BRIAN FOWLER, REPRESENTED BY JAMES PALMER 

ISSUE: A request for variances from lot size, front yard setback, rear yard setback, north 
side yard setback, and open space to convert a building used for office to a single-
family residential use. 

===================================================================== 
CODE                                  CODE   APPLICANT  REQUESTED 
SECTION  SUBJECT REQUIREMENT PROPOSES  VARIANCE 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
4-105(B)(1)  Lot Size 5,000 sq. ft. 3,395 sq. ft. 1,605 sq. ft. 
4-106(A)(2)(a) Front Yard 20.00 feet 0.00 feet 20.00 feet 
4-106(A)(2)(a) Side Yard 8.30 feet* 0.00 feet 9.80 feet 
4-106(A)(2)(a) Rear Yard 26.10 feet** 1.83 feet 24.27 feet 
4-106(A)(2)(b) Open Space 1,358 sq. ft. (40%) 150 sq. ft. 1,208 sq. ft. 

(40%)   (4.4%) (35.6%) 

* Based on a height of 25.00 feet as measured from the average finished grade to the eave of the
highest roof form facing the north side yard.
** Based on a height of 26.10 feet as measured from the average finished grade to the eave of
the highest roof form facing the rear yard.

Staff recommends denial of the requested variances, because requested variances do not meet the 
standards for variances as outlined in the Zoning Ordinance. Should this variance be approved it 
shall be subject to compliance with all applicable code requirements, ordinances and recommended 
conditions found in the departmental comments of this report.  
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I. Issue
The applicant proposes to convert the existing office building back to its original use, a
residential single-family dwelling and must request variances from the required lot size,
front yard setback, rear yard setback, north side yard setback, and open space for residential
uses in the CL zone. No construction that would result in an expansion of the physical
footprint of the historic building is proposed as part of this request.

II. Background
The subject property is one lot of record with 53.28 feet of lot frontage and width and 63.72
feet of lot depth. The property contains 3,395.00 square feet of lot area and is developed
with a two-story building currently used as an office. The existing lot and building comply
with the CL zone regulations for nonresidential uses. The existing office building is located
on the front property line, encroaching by 1.20 feet into the public right of way, on the
north side property line, 20.58 from the south side property line, and 1.83 feet from the rear
property line.

The lot first appeared on the 1891 Sanborn maps as developed with a two-story building
that was used as a residence. The building was expanded and altered and took its current
form in 1907. In 1973, the property was subdivided as part of a site plan for a townhouse
development to its east. As a result, the lot area was reduced. In 1977 the building was
converted from a residential use to an office use. The property was developed with a
residence prior to the City’s first zoning ordinance. The subject property is located in the
Old and Historic Alexandria District and is regulated by the Board of Architectural Review.

Table 1. Zoning Table
CL Zone Requirement 

(residential single-family) 
Requirement 

(Office) 
Existing/Proposed 

Lot Area 5,000 sq. ft. 0 ft. 3,395 sq. ft. 
Lot Frontage 50.00 ft. 0 ft. 53.28 ft. 
Front Yard 20.00 ft. 0 ft. 0 ft. 
Side Yard 
(north) 8.30 ft. 0 ft. 0 ft. 

Side Yard 
(south) 9.83 ft. 0 ft. 20.58 ft. 

Rear Yard 1:1 minimum 8.00 ft. 0 ft.  1.83 ft. 
Open Space 1,358 sq. ft. (40%) 0 ft. 150sq. ft. (4.40%) 
Floor Area 
Ratio 

Maximum 2,546 sq. ft. 
(.75) 

Maximum 2,546 sq. ft. 
(.75) 

3,523 sq. ft. 
(1.0) 

Height 45.00 ft. 45.00 ft. <45 ft. 
Parking 2 spaces 0 spaces * 2 spaces 

*Nonresidential uses that have a parking requirement of two spaces or less shall be exempt
from providing the spaces per Section 8-200(A)(9).
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III. Description
The applicant proposes to convert the existing office building back to the original use, a
single family residential dwelling. No construction that would result in an expansion of the
physical footprint of the historic building is proposed as part of this request. The existing
property meets the lot frontage requirements for residential uses in CL zone and the
existing lot and building meet all the height requirements for the CL zone. While the
existing building does exceed the maximum FAR requirement of 75%, the applicant is not
proposing to expand the existing building. Therefore, the reversion of the property to
residential does not increase the noncompliance for the FAR and requires no variance. The
existing historic building was constructed in close proximity to the north side, front, and
rear property line (respectively), and would require relief with the granting of variances to
meet the setbacks required for residentially used property in the CL zone. In addition, the
property would need variances from open space requirements and lot area requirements in
order to meet the zoning requirements for a residential use in the CL zone.

IV. Master Plan/Zoning
In 1951, the property was zoned to Residential “RC”. In 1963, the property was zoned to
C-O, (Commercial office) then on June 24, 1992 the property was rezoned to CL,
Commercial Low. The subject property is located in the Old Town Small Area Plan and
this block of North Washington Street is identified for commercial uses.

V. Requested Variance:

Lot Size 4-105(B)(1)
Zoning Ordinance section 4-105(B)(1) requires a minimum lot area 5,000 square feet for
single family dwelling units in the CL zone. The existing lot area is 3,395 square feet. The
applicants request a variance of 1,605 square feet from the required minimum 5,000 square
foot lot area.

Front Yard 4-106(A)(2)(a)
Zoning Ordinance section 4-106(A)(2)(a) requires a front yard setback of 20.00 feet for
residential uses in the CL zone. The existing building is located on the front property line.
The applicants request a variance of 20.00 feet from the required 20.00 foot front yard
setback.

Side Yard 4-106(A)(2)(a)
Zoning Ordinance section 4-106(A)(2)(a) requires a side yard setback of 1:3 with a
minimum of 8 feet. Based on a building height of 25.00 feet measured from the average
finished grade to the midpoint of the highest roof facing the side yard would be required to
meet a minimum side yard setback of 8.30 feet for a single-family residential use in the CL
zone. While the property would be in compliance with setback requirements for its south
side yard, the existing building is positioned on the north side property line. Therefore, the
applicants request a variance of 9.80 feet from the required 9.80 foot front yard setback.
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Rear Yard 4-106(A)(2)(a) 
Zoning Ordinance section 4-106(A)(2)(a) requires a rear yard setback of 1:1 with a 
minimum of 8 feet. Given the height of the existing building, the property would be 
required to meet a minimum rear yard setback of 26.10 feet for a single-family residential 
use in the CL zone. However, the existing building is located 1.83 feet from the rear 
property line. Therefore, the applicants request a variance of 24.27 feet from the required 
29.50 foot rear yard setback. 

Open Space 4-106(A)(2)(b) 
Zoning Ordinance section 4-106(A)(2)(b) requires that any residential development 
within the CL zone provide 40% of the area of the lot as open and usable space. Because 
of the size of the existing historic building and the requirement of the applicant to 
maintain an existing driveway easement that is located to the south of the existing 
building for an adjacent property to the east, the applicant request a variance of 1,208 
square feet (35.60%) from the required 1,358 square feet (40%) in order to provide 150 
square feet (4.40%) of open space on the property.  

VI. Applicants Justification for Variance
The applicant justifies the variances because the request allows for the reversion of the
building back to its original use as a residential dwelling – a permitted use within the zone.
The applicants also state that enforcement of the yards and open space requirements for the
CL zone as a residential use would require that this historic building be largely or entirely
demolished and that the Board of Architectural Review would not be likely to support such
a demolition.

VII. Analysis of the Variance Definition
Per Zoning Ordinance section 11-1103, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a
variance unless it finds that the request meets the definition of a variance per Zoning
Ordinance section 2-201.1 as follows:

a. The requests are a reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape,
size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a
building or structure.

The request is not a reasonable deviation from the provisions of the CL zone of the
Zoning Ordinance based on the scale and number of variances requested in order
to convert to a residential use. The CL zone permits a mixture of commercial and
residential uses. While the CL zone requires minimum lot area, setback and open
space requirements for residential dwellings, nonresidential uses do not have
applicable yard or open space requirements. Residential uses within the CL zone
are required to meet seven area and bulk regulations: lot size, frontage, front yard
setback, two side yard setbacks, rear yard setback, and open space. The property in
question meets only two bulk and area requirements for single-family residential
use and the applicant requests relief from five regulations.
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b. The strict application of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the
utilization of the property.

While the strict application of the ordinance would prevent the applicant from
using the building as its original use, a residence, it does not unreasonably prohibit
use of the existing historic building as a nonresidential building. The CL zone
permits a range of nonresidential uses that would meet the minimum bulk and area
regulation standards of the zone without the need for relief to allow a residential
use within the existing building.

c. The need for variances is not shared generally by other properties.

The subject property is developed with a historic building that does not meet the
minimum bulk and area regulation standards for the CL zone. This situation would
apply to other buildings similarly situated on CL zoned properties converting from
commercial to residential. Therefore, the need for these variances is generally
shared by other properties.

d. The variances are not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance.

While the building was constructed as a residential use, the property is located
within a block of North Washington Street that is a mixture of commercial and
residential uses. Two of the purposes of the CL zone include (1) to protect the
established character of the existing residential neighborhoods and commercial
and business areas and (2) promote in the public interest, the utilization of land for
the purposes for which it is best adapted in harmony with the established character
of the city. The requests for variances in order to convert the property to a single-
family residential use are not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance.

e. The variances do not include a change in use, which change shall be accomplished
by a rezoning.

The variances do not include a change in use.  However, the granting of these
variances would allow a change in use from nonresidential to residential, which is
a permitted use in the CL zone.

VIII. Analysis of Variance Standards
Per Zoning Ordinance section 11-1103, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a
variance unless it finds that the request meets the variance standards as follows:

a. The strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the
utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship
due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time
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of the effective date of the ordinance. 

When the building was constructed, in approximately in the late 1800s, as a residential 
dwelling unit, there was no zoning ordinance in Alexandria.  This means there were no 
bulk and area requirements for lot size, setbacks, and open space for single-family 
residential dwelling units. While the building is located within the required front, side, 
and rear yards on a property substandard in lot size and open space, the building may 
be occupied by a multitude of uses – ranging from nonresidential uses to accessory 
residential apartments – that would meet the zoning ordinance requirements without 
requiring variances.  Thus, the strict application of the ordinance would not 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.  

b. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith
and any hardship was not created by the applicants for the variance.

The building has been in its current location since it was built in the late 1800s. The lot
first appeared in the 1891 Sanborn maps with a depth of 135.41 feet. In 1973, the
property was subdivided as part of an approved site plan (SIT73-00035) for the
development of townhomes, which resulted in the reduction in the lot size of the property.
The current property owner purchased the property in 2017 and was unaware of the bulk
and area requirements to convert the building back to residential.

c. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and
nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area.

Granting of the variances would allow the building to convert back to its original use as
a residential building. Properties developed within the 400 block of North Washington
Street have a mixture of uses, three properties are single-family residential uses and the
six remaining properties are nonresidential uses Therefore, granting the variances in
order to convert to a residential use would not be a detriment to adjacent properties.
Additionally, since the footprint of the building will remain the same, there would be not
detriment to other properties.

d. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance.

While the building was constructed prior to the adoption of a zoning ordinance within
the City, this condition would apply to other CL zoned properties within the historic
district with the intent to convert to a single-family residential use. CL zone regulations
require minimum lot size, open space, and front, side, and rear yard setback
requirements for single-family dwellings. Because of the size of lots and historic
buildings built prior to zoning ordinance regulations, this situation could be general and
recurring in nature.
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e. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property.

The request for variances to the lot size, open space requirements, and front yard, side
yard, and rear yard setback requirements would permit a change in the use of the
property from commercial to a residential single family dwelling, which is a permitted
use in the CL zone.

f. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in the ordinance or the process for modification of a
zoning ordinance at the time of the filing of the variance application.

Relief from open space, lot size, and front yard, side yard, and rear yard setbacks
requirement in order to revert the building from a commercial to single-family
residential use is not available through any other process.

IX. Staff Conclusion
As outlined above, staff recommends denial of the requested variances as it does not meet
all of the standards and criteria as outlined within the Zoning Ordinance. If the Board
decides to approve the requested variances, the approval would be subject to compliance
with all applicable code requirements, ordinances and recommended conditions found in
the departmental comments of this report.

Staff 
Shaun Smith, Urban Planner, shaun.smith@alexandriava.gov  
Mary Christesen, Zoning Manager, mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov 
Tony LaColla, Land Use Division Chief, anthony.lacolla@alexandriava.gov 
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 

* The applicant is advised that if the special exception and/or variance is/are approved the 
following additional comments apply. 

 
Transportation and Environmental Services: 
 
R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review.  (T&ES) 

 
F-2 If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction 

process the following will be required: 
For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting & 
Inspections at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements 
that will be required.  
For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a 
minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 
 

C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-
6-224) (T&ES) 
 

C-4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
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C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2)
(T&ES) 

C-6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons,
etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

Code Administration: 

A building permit, plan review, and inspection are required prior to the start of construction. 

Recreation (City Arborist): 

There are no trees affected by the proposed variances.  

Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 

F-1 No archaeological oversight necessary for this project.

Historic Preservation (P&Z): 

F-1 The subject property is located in the locally regulated Old and Historic Alexandria District
(OHAD). Any demolition/capsulation, addition or alterations to the subject property 
requires a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate or Certificate of Appropriateness from the OHAD 
Board of Architectural Review. 

F-2 The subject property first appears on the 1891 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map as a two-story
dwelling. 

Other Requirements brought to the Applicant’s Attention if the Board approves the requested 
variance: 

C-1 The variance must be recorded with the property’s deed in the City’s Land Records Office
prior to the approval of a certificate of occupancy. 
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
Use additional sheets if necessary 

1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning
an interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which
case identify each owner of more than three percent. The term ownership interest shall
include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the application in the real property 

h" h . th b" t f th I" f W IC IS e su >Jee o e a  pp ,ca ,on. 
Name Address Percent of Ownership 

E3"RIAN FOWLER 100 

]AMES PALMER (AGENT) 0 
3. 

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning
an interest in the property located at 417 N Washington St Alexandria, VA 22314 (address), unless the
entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than three
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time
of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownershio 

BRIAN FOWLER 17090 QUAIL CREEK CIRCLE HAMILTON. VA 20158 100 

]AMES PALMER (AGENT 0 
3. 

3. Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity listed above (1 and 2), with an
ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property is required to disclose any
business or financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance,
existing at the time of this application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of
this application with any member of the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of
Zoning Appeals or either Boards of Architectural Review (OHAD and Parker-Gray). All fields
must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no relationships please
indicate each person or entity below and "NONE" in the corresponding fields.)

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by Member of the Approving 
Section 11-350 of the Zoning Body (i.e. City Council, 

Ordinance Plannino Commission, etc.) 
1

·BRIAN FOWLER NONE 
2. 

JAMES PALMER (AGENT) NONE 
3. 

.  

NOTE: Business or fmanc1al relat1onsh1ps of the type described m Sec. 11-350 that arise after the f1hng of 
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings. 

12



5. Describe request briefly:
The building at 417 N Washington St. was built in 1907 as a single family dwelling. It was later converted to a commercial use as 

professional office space. The current owner is proposing to return the building to a single family dwelling use which would create 

non-compliance with several bulk zoning regulations for residential use in the CL zone due to the size of the original house and lot size. 

Zoning relief is being requested for the following ordinances: Lot size, Yards and open space. 

6. If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent,

such as an attorney, realtor or other person for which there is a form of

compensation, does this agent or the business in which they are employed have

a business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia?

l✓I Yes - Provide proof of current City business license.

□ No

PARTB 

- Said agent shall be required to obtain a business prior to filing

application.

APPLICANT MUST EXPLAIN THE FOLLOWING: 
(Please attach additional pages where necessary.) 

1. Please answer A or B:

A. Explain how enforcement of the zoning ordinance would prevent
reasonable use of the property.

Enforcement of the yards and open space ordinances for CL zone as a residential use would require that this historic building 

be largely or entirely demolished. Board of Architectural review would not be likely to support such a demolition. B.A.R. staff 

has expressed support of the approach to this application in preliminary meetings. 

B. Explain how the variance, if granted, would alleviate a hardship, as
defined above.

The variance would allow the building to return to it's original historic use as a residential property. 
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D. Did the applicant create the unreasonable restriction or hardship
and, if so, how was it created?

The hardship is inherent to the original building which pre-dates the zoning ordinance. 

4. Will the variance, if granted, be harmful to others?

A. Explain if the proposed variance will be detrimental to the adjacent
properties or the neighborhood in general.

The proposed residential use should not be detrimental to adjacent properties as it may be considered a 

low-intensity use with regard to noise or other possible nuisances. There are no proposed changes to the building footprint 

and there are other residential use properties on the block so it is not unique in that aspect. 

B. Has the applicant shown the proposed plans to the most affected
property owners? Have these property owners written statements of
support or opposition of the proposed variance? If so, please attach
the statements or submit at the time of the hearing.

Not at this time. 

5. Is there any other administrative or procedural remedy to relieve the
hardship or unreasonable restriction?

None that we are aware of. 

PARTC 

1. Have alternative plans or solutions been considered so that a variance
would not be needed? Please explain each alternative and why it is
unsatisfactory.

N/A 
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2. Please provide any other information you believe demonstrates that the
requested variance meets the required standards.
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